

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)**

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Case No. 09-CV-02014-RWR

JACQUES SERVIN, et al.)

Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR STAY OF DISCOVERY AND RULE 26 DISCLOSURES
AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY DEFENDANTS IS APPROPRIATE GIVEN THE FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS AT STAKE.....	1
A. Courts Often Limit Or Stay Discovery To Avoid Undue Burdens On Free Speech.	2
B. There Is No Ongoing Harm To The Plaintiff.	4
CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bon Air Hotel, Inc. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 426 F.2d 858 (5th Cir. 1970)	3
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	2
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Chiron Corp.</i> , 315 F.Supp.2d 33 (D.D.C. 2004)	2
<i>McBride v. Merrell Dow & Pharm. Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	3
<i>Moldea v. New York Times Co.</i> , 137 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1990).....	3, 4
<i>PCH Mut. Ins. Co., Inc. v. Casualty & Sur., Inc.</i> , 569 F.Supp.2d 67 (D.D.C. 2008)	2
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (1966)	3
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC</i> , 229 F.R.D. 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	4
STATE CASES	
<i>Maressa v. New Jersey Monthly</i> , 89 N.J. 176, 445 A.2d 376 (1982).....	3
<i>Thomas v. Quintero</i> , 126 Cal. App. 4th 635 (Cal. App. 1st Dist. 2005).....	3
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. 1.....*passim*
